Firstly: Personal Information

- Name: Ibrahim Saeed Katih Mahdi Al-Hayawi
- Place and Date of Birth: Baghdad, 1967
- Marital Status: Married
- Nationality: Iraqi
- Academic Title: Professor
- **Specific Specialty:** Fellowship from the Iraqi Board of Medical Specializations in Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery
- General Specialty: Dentistry
- **Previous Position:** Assistant Dean for Academic Affairs at Dijlah University College
- **Current Position:** President of the University of Wraith Al-Anbiyaa (Peace be upon him)
- Languages: Arabic, English, Kurdish
- Address: Baghdad, Al-Waziriya, Mahallah 301, Zaqaaq 8, House 17
- Email: <u>dribsg@yahoo.com</u>

Secondly: Academic Qualifications

- Iraqi Board Fellowship in Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Iraqi Board of Medical Specializations, 2001.
- Bachelor's degree in Dentistry College of Dentistry, University of Mosul, 1990.

Thirdly: Academic and Professional Career

- 1. Assistant Dean for Academic Affairs, Dijlah University College, 2020 to present.
- 2. Dean's Office Management, Dijlah University College, 2019-2020.
- 3. Attained the title of Professor in Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery, 2015.
- Supervisor and Trainer for Arab Medical Specializations Board students, 2018 to present.
- 5. Supervisor and Trainer for Iraqi Medical Specializations Board students, 2008 to present.
- Supervisor and Trainer for Kurdistan Medical Specializations Board students, 2011-2017.

- 7. Specialist doctor at Al-Wasiti Hospital for Orthodontic Surgery, Al-Rusafa Health Department.
- 8. External Examiner for the Oral Surgery department College of Dentistry, University of Sulaimaniyah, 2004-2005.
- 9. Lecturer and Supervisor for the Diploma in Oral Surgery Ministry of Health, Kurdistan Region, 2006-2012.
- 10. Faculty member in the Department of Oral Surgery for undergraduate studies College of Dentistry, University of Sulaimaniyah, 2005-2017.
- 11.Supervisor for postgraduate studies (Masters and Ph.D.) College of Dentistry, University of Sulaimaniyah, 2005-2017.
- 12.Member of the Oral Surgery Practice Exam Committee Sulaimaniyah Health Department, 2015.
- 13.Member of the Training Committee for Arab Board students in Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery, 2017 to present.
- 14. Certified lecturer in the field of dental implants.
- 15.Lecturer and trainer in emergency medicine for the International Red Cross, 2007.
- 16.Head of the Scientific Committee College of Dentistry, University of Sulaimaniyah, 2011-2017.
- 17.Faculty member in the Dentistry Department, Dijlah University College, 2017 to present.

Fourthly: Administrative Professional Experience

- 1. Representative of the Republic of Iraq in the Arab Board of Health Specializations since 2017 to present.
- 2. Member of the Promotions Committee, University of Sulaimaniyah Medical Colleges, 2012-2016.
- 3. Member of the Postgraduate Examinations Committee, University of Sulaimaniyah, 2012-2015.
- 4. Head of the Dentistry Department, Dijlah University College, since 2018 to present.
- 5. Head of the Oral Surgery Department, College of Dentistry, University of Sulaimaniyah, 2012-2017.

- 6. Coordinator of the Oral Surgery Department, College of Dentistry, University of Sulaimaniyah, 2009-2012.
- 7. Head of the Maxillofacial Surgery Department, Sulaimaniyah Teaching Hospital, 2004-2007.
- 8. Member of the Student Discipline Committee, 2009-2014.
- 9. Member of the Curriculum Development Committee for Oral Surgery in Dentistry Colleges in Iraq, 2017.
- 10.Responsible for the Training Center for Maxillofacial Surgery at Sulaimaniyah Teaching Hospital, 2008-2017.
- 11.Responsible for the Maxillofacial Surgery Study in the Kurdistan Board, 2012-2017.
- 12.Member of the Quality Assurance Committee, College of Dentistry, University of Sulaimaniyah, 2014-2017.
- 13.Member of the Examination Committee, College of Dentistry, University of Sulaimaniyah, 2010-2014.

Fifthly: Membership in Academic Organizations and Journals

- 1. Member of the Iraqi Dental Association since 1990 to present.
- 2. Member of the Kurdistan Region Dental Association since 2004 to present.
- 3. Member of the International Association of Oral and Maxillofacial Surgeons since 2010 to present.
- 4. Member of the International Association for Dental Research, 2008-2010.
- 5. Member of the Iraqi Board of Medical Specializations.
- 6. Member of the Arab Board of Health Specializations.
- 7. Editor-in-Chief of the College of Dentistry Journal, University of Sulaimaniyah, 2015-2017.
- 8. Editorial Board Member of the International Journal of Oral and Craniofacial Science for the year 2015.
- 9. Member of the Editorial Board of Dijlah University College Journal.

Sixthly: Supervision and Membership in Postgraduate Examination Committees

- 1. Supervision of 10 Diploma students in Oral Surgery.
- 2. Supervision of 8 Master's students in Oral Surgery and Dental Sciences.
- 3. Supervision of 9 Ph.D. and Board students in Maxillofacial Surgery.
- 4. Membership in 10 Diploma examination committees.
- 5. Membership in 23 Master's thesis examination committees in Dental Sciences.
- 6. Membership in 12 Ph.D. and Board examination committees.

Seventhly: Scientific Activities

Here are Dr. Ibrahim Saeed Katih Al-Hayawi's scientific activities:

- 1. Participation in the 24th Scientific Conference of the Iraqi Dental Association in 2002.
- 2. Participation in the 25th Scientific Conference of the Iraqi Dental Association in 2004.
- 3. Participation in the 47th Scientific Conference of the Iranian Dental Association in 2006.
- 4. Completion of a Special Course on Dental Implantology in Germany in 2006.
- 5. Completion of a Training Course in Burn Care & Reconstructive Surgery organized by the International Medical Corps in 2007, Sulaymaniyah, Iraq.
- 6. Participation in the 4th International Congress of the Iranian Society of Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery.
- 7. Attendance at the ADEEC Dubai in 2009.
- 8. Presentation of a poster at the International Association for Dental Research in Barcelona, Spain, in 2010.
- 9. Completion of a Special Training Course in Dental Implantology in Austria in 2007.
- 10. Conducting workshops on dental implants since 2007.
- 11. Conducting workshops on maxillofacial surgery.
- 12. Conducting workshops on laser procedures.
- 13. Participation in a workshop for postgraduate training programs in 2019.